#### OCTOBER 2007 CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE QUARTERLY SESSION

#### **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO.07-08**

# INTRODUCED BY: RUDOLPH K. OLD CROW VALLEY OF THE CHIEFS DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE

### LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE ENTITLED: "ESTABLISHMENT OF A PERSONNEL SUB-COMMITTEE."

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations, ordinances, codes and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians, pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians approved by the Secretary of the Interior on July 14, 2001; and

WHEREAS, there are currently eight (8) existing subcommittees, Health & Human Services, Economic Development, Revenue, Ethics, Education, Natural Resources, Judicial, and Infrastructure Development subcommittees.

WHEARAS, to continue improving. The Crow Tribal Legislature finds that this distinct branch of government needs a personnel sub-committee to implement policy and procedure and any other issues pertaining to personnel of the Crow Tribal Legislative Branch of Government.

**WHEREAS**, the Crow Tribal Legislature hereby approves the implementation of a Personnel Subcommittee.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE CROW TRIBAL GOVERNMENT:

**THAT,** the Crow Tribal Legislature hereby this action does include a personnel subcommittee that is separate from the eight(8) existing subcommittees, Health & Human Services, Economic Development, Revenue, Education, Natural Resources, Judicial, and Infrastructure Development subcommittees.

**FURTHER**, the approved Personnel Subcommittee shall convene and implement members of the legislature beginning the new year of January 2008, henceforth.

**FINALLY**, the Crow Tribal Legislature hereby shall have nine (9) separate and distinct subcommittees within the Crow Tribal Legislative Branch: Health & Human Services, Economic Development, Revenue, Ethics, Education, Natural Resources, Judicial, Infrastructure Development, and Personnel Subcommittees.

## CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this Legislative Resolution "Establishment of a Personnel Subcommittee" was duly approved by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of <u>12</u> in favor, <u>0</u> against, <u>3</u> abstained and that a quorum was present on this <u>17<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>October</u>, 2007.

and

Carlson E. Goes Ahead Speaker of the House ~Servant of the Apsaalooke Nation~

Attest:

Rudolph K. Old Crow

Secretary of the House

